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For resolution is the Plea Bargaining Offer dated July 26,
2017, filed by accused Oscar A. Benlot, Elizabeth A. Pagalan
and Sergio A. Jacalan, Jr.2

The above-named accused desire to enter into a "plea
bargaining arrangement in the two (2) cases and Plea~jil~

I This incident was submitted for resolution when J. Sarah Jane T. Fernandez, now Cl~;t4n of the Sixt!D
Division per Administrative Order No. 314-2017 dated September 13, 2017, was still the Senior Member of this
Division.
2 p. 744, Record
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the lesser offense of indirect bribery provided for under Article
211 of the Revised Penal Code."3 They thus pray that their plea
bargaining offer "be referred to the prosecution for its
consideration and action."4

In its Minute Resolution dated July 28, 201 7, the Court,
among other matters, gave the prosecution and the complaining
witness, Ronald Allan D. Ramos, a non-extendible period of ten
(10) days from notice thereof within which to file their
comment/ opposition to the Plea Bargaining Offer filed by the
said accused.5

In compliance with the said directive, on August 30,2017,
the prosecution filed its Opposition (to the Plea Bargaining Offer)
dated August 29, 2017.6 Therein, the prosecution prays for the
denial of the Plea Bargaining Offer of the accused because it is
of the considered view that the crime of indirect bribery, to
which crime the accused intend to plead guilty, "cannot be
considered as a lesser offense which is necessarily included in
the offense of violation of Section 3 (e) of Republic Act (R.A.) No.
3019."7

After an assiduous evaluation of the arguments raised by
the accused in their Plea Bargaining Offer and the opposition
thereto of the prosecution, the Court denies the same for
reasons herein below discussed.

l Par. 3, p. 1, Plea Bargailling Offer; id
4 p. 2, Id; p. 745, Id
5 p. 750, id
6 p. 753, Id
7 Par. 8, p. 4, Opposition; p. 756, id

The requisites for a valid plea
bargaining agreement are not present
in these criminal cases; hence, the
offer of the accused must be denied.-------------------------------~=~-------------------------------~- .
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Plea bargaining in criminal cases is a process where by the
accused and the prosecution work out a mutually satisfactory
disposition of the case subject to court approval. It usually
involves the accused's pleading guilty to a lesser offense or to
only one or some of the counts of a multi-count indictment in
return for a lighter sentence than that for the graver charge.8

In our jurisdiction, plea bargaining is governed by Section
2, Rule 116 of the Rules of Court, to wit:

Section 2. Plea of guilty to a lesser offense. - At
arraignment, the accused, with the consent of the offended
party and the prosecutor, may be allowed by the trial court to
plead guilty to a lesser offense which is necessarily included
in the offense charged. After arraignment but before trial, the
accused may still be allowed to plead guilty to said lesser
offense after withdrawing his plea of not guilty. No
amendment of the complaint or information is necessary.

Thus, the following requisites must concur before an
accused may be allowed to plead guilty to a lesser offense: (1)
the plea of guilty to a lesser offense should be with the consent
of the offended party and the prosecutor, and (2) and that the
plea of guilt should be to a lesser offense which is necessarily
included in the offense charged.

Here, the fIrst requisite for plea bargaining under the aforesaid
provision of the Rules of Court is clearlywanting. The prosecution is
expressly opposing the proposal of the accused to plead guilty to the
loweroffenseofindirect bribery. Thus, on this ground alone, the plea
bargaining offerof the accused must already fail.

Moreover,the crime of indirect bribery punished under Article
211 of the Revised Penal Code (RPC)is not necessarily included in
the crime ofviolation of Section 3 (e)ofR.A. No. 3019.

Section 5, Rule 120 of the Rules of Court defines when an
offense includes or is included in the other, to wit:

SEC. 5. When an offense includes or is included in
another. An offense charged necessarily includes the
offenseprovedwhen some of the essential elemen/7

8 Please refer to Daan VS. Sandiganbayan, 550 SeRA 233 (2008).
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ingredients of the former, as alleged in the complaint or
information, constitute the latter. And an offense charged
is necessarily included in the offense proved, when the
essential ingredients of the former constitute or form part of
those constituting the latter. 9

The crime of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 has
the following essential requisites:

(1) That the accused are public officers or private
persons charged in conspiracy with them;

(2) That said public officers committed the prohibited
acts during the performance of their official duties or in relation
to their public positions;

(3) That they caused undue injury to any party,
whether the Government or a private party;

(4) That such injury was caused by gIVing
unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference to such parties;
and

(5) That the public officers acted with manifest
partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. 10

On the other hand, the elements of indirect bribery under
Article 211 of the RPC are the following: (1) that the offender is
a public officer, (2) that he accepts gifts; and (3) that the said
gifts are offered to him by reason of his office. 11

Here, except for the amount and quantity of the fertilizers,
the Informations charging the accused with the crime of
violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019 read:

That in June 2004, or sometime prior or subsequent
thereto, in the Municipality of Libertad, Misamis Oriental,
Philippines and within the jurisdiction of this Hono~

oEmph,,;, ,uppli'd ..-- fvj
10 Deja Chica v. Sandiganbayan, 462 Phil. 712 (2003); citing: Mendoza-Art'l! v. Ombudsman (Vir~aS)'~~
325 (2002); Bunye v. Sandiganbayan, 306 SCRA 663 (1999); Llorente,Jr., v. Sandiganbayan, 287 SCRA 382
(1998);Ingco v. Sandiganbayan, 272 SCRA 563 (1997); ViUanueva v. Sandiganbayan, 223 SCRA 543
(1993);Ponce de Leon v. Sandiganbayan, 186 SCRA 745 (1990) ~
11 p. 393, Luis B. Reyes, The Revised Pella/Code Book II, 181h Ed, 2012 i'J ~
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Court, accused ALBERTOBACAYLANACAIN,a high ranking
public officer being the Municipal Mayor of Libertad, Misamis
Oriental, OSCAR ANINO BENLOT, Municipal
Engineer/Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee; LUCIA
MUGOT ALMENE, Municipal Treasurer/Member, Bids and
Awards Committee; ISIDRO NAMOCOT GERVACIO,
Municipal Civil Registrar/Member, Bids and Awards
Committee; ELIZABETHABUT PAGALAN,Municipal Budget
Officer/Member, Bids and Awards Committee; SERGIO
AGAGARINGJACALAN, JR., Municipal Assessor/Member,
Bids and Awards Committee, while in the discharge of their
official functions and committing the offense in relation to
their office, acting with manifest partiality, evident bad faith
or gross inexcusable negligence, conspiring with each other
and with private persons, RICARDO MENDOZA, JR.,
Proprietor, and MA LOURDES MENDOZA, representative of
Green's International Enterprises, did then and there willfully
unlawfully give unwarranted benefits, advantage or
preference to Green's International Enterprises (GIE), by
causing and/ or approving the procurement of 2,500 liters of
Macro Micro Liquid Foliar Fertilizer worth xxx from the said
company by making it appear that there was public bidding
and resorting to direct contracting without observing the
requirements under Republic Act No. 9184, failing to verify
the documents submitted by the supplier, GIE, and resorting
to brand specification thereby facilitating the release of the
public fund to the damage and prejudice of the government in
the aforesaid amount,

Notably, the allegations in the subject Informations clearly
make up the crime of violation of Section 3 (e)of R.A. No. 3019.
However, the same Informations do not allege the essential
ingredients of the crime of indirect bribery, i.e., that the public
officer accepted a gift and that the said gift was offered to him
by reason of his office. In fact, the subject Informations allege
that it was the accused public officials who gave unwarranted
benefits to private individuals which became the basis for their
indictment in these criminal cases. Since the Informations do
not allege the essential elements of the crime of indirect bribery
under Article 211 of the RPC, the accused public officials may
not be allowed to plead guilty to the said lower offense.

~
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WHEREFORE, the Plea Bargaining Offer dated July 26,
2017, filed by accused Oscar A. Benlot, Elizabeth A. Pagalan
and Sergio A. Jacalan, Jr., is DENIED for lack of merit.

JANET. F
ssociate Justice


